

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Q \

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE **O**F MAINE.

Chapter 1.

1847.

An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Saco Water Power Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The stockholders in the Saco Water Power Company, a corpora- Increase of capi-tion established by an act passed March twenty-second, one thous- ized. and eight hundred and thirty-seven, are hereby authorized to increase the present capital stock of said company to the sum of two millions of dollars; and to purchase and hold, for the purposes mentioned in said act, and in conformity to existing laws, real and personal estate not exceeding in value the sum of two millions of dollars, instead of the sum of five hundred thousand dollars, as specified in the act aforesaid.

[Approved May 27, 1847.]

Chapter 2.

An act in addition to acts to incorporate the Laconia Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That the stockholders in the Laconia Company, a corporation Increase of capi-established by an act passed February nineteenth, one thousand ized.

NORTH ANSON,-MERCHANTS' MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Снар. 3.

4

eight hundred and forty-one, and by an additional act passed February fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, are hereby authorized to increase the present capital stock of said company to the sum of one million and five hundred thousand dollars, and to purchase and hold, for the purposes mentioned in said acts, and in conformity to the provisions therein contained, real and personal estate not exceeding in value, the sum of one million and five hundred thousand dollars, instead of the sum of one million of dollars, as specified in the last of said acts.

[Approved May 27, 1847.]

Chapter 3.

An act in addition to "an act to divide the town of Anson and incorporate the town of North Anson,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

That at the end of the second section of said act, shall be added school funds, be-towns, how divi-the following words: excepting the school funds belonging to said town, which funds shall be divided in proportion to the number of scholars in each of the said towns, at the time of the passage of this act.

[Approved May 28, 1847.]

Chapter 4.

An act to incorporate the Merchants' Mutual Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathaniel F. Deering, Hiram Jordan, Edwin Fernald, Charles Jones, George Warren, John B. Brown, St. John Smith, Samuel Hanson, Charles Rogers, Oliver E. Silsby, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation, by the name of the Merchants' Mutual Insurance Company, to be established in the city of Portland, for the purpose of insurance against maritime losses and insurance against fire, on the principle of a mutual insurance company; and for this purpose shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities set forth in the revised statutes of this state, so far as

ded.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileg-es and liabilities.